

No. 11-1507

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TOWNSHIP OF MOUNT HOLLY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MT. HOLLY GARDENS CITIZENS IN ACTION, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Joseph D. Rich
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Megan K. Whyte de Vasquez
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000

Jonathan M. Cohen
Counsel of Record
Jason S. Rubinstein
Jenna A. Hudson
Daniel I. Wolf
GILBERT LLP
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 772-2259
cohenj@gotofirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. HISTORY SHOWS THAT EVEN FACIALLY NEUTRAL ACTIONS OFTEN PERPETUATE DISCRIMINATORY INTENT.	7
II. EXCLUSIONARY ZONING CASES REINFORCE THAT THE FHA ENCOMPASSES DISPARATE IMPACT LIABILITY	15
III. AFFIRMING SETTLED CASE LAW HOLDING THAT DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE WILL NOT DISRUPT HOUSING LAW.	21
IV. CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Oklahoma City</i> , 52 P.2d 1054 (Okla. 1935)	9
<i>Brisben Cos. v. Village of Brown Deer</i> , No. 99-C-1063, 2003 WL 23845078 (E.D. Wisc. Sept. 30, 2003)	22
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Clinard v. City of Winston-Salem</i> , 6 S.E.2d 867 (N.C. 1940)	9
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000)	22
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Housing Action Center v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. 2009)	20, 22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	12, 13
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington</i> , 844 F.2d 926, 928 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Texas</i> <i>Department of Housing and Community Affairs,</i> 860 F. Supp. 2d 312 (N.D. Tex. 2012)	22
<i>Keith v. Volpe,</i> 858 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village</i> <i>of Arlington Heights,</i> 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....	17, 20, 22, 23
<i>MHANY Management Inc. v. County of Nassau,</i> 843 F. Supp. 2d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Monk v. City of Birmingham,</i> 87 F. Supp. 538 (N.D. Ala. 1949).....	9
<i>NAACP v. Secretary of Housing & Urban</i> <i>Development,</i> 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987)	8, 11
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo,</i> 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Smith v. Town of Clarkton,</i> 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982).....	17, 22
<i>Thompson v. United States Department of Housing &</i> <i>Urban Development,</i> 348 F. Supp. 2d 398 (D. Md. 2005).....	8
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> 448 U.S. 15 (1988).....	11, 22
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</i> 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3, 13, 21

<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. City of Fairview Heights</i> , Civil Action No. 3:00-cv-00331-MJR (S.D. Ill. 2000).....	22
<i>United States v. City of Joliet</i> , Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-05305 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. City of New Berlin</i> , Civil Action No. 2:11-cv-00608 (E.D. Wisc. 2011)	22
<i>United States v. City of Parma</i> , 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Sussex County</i> , Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-01591-UNA (D. Del. 2012)	22
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974).....	26
<i>Walker v. City of Dallas</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1289 (N.D. Tex. 1989)	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	23
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 3601	11, 27
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) (2012)	5, 7

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e (2012).....*passim*

Fair Housing Act, Title VIII of the
Civil Rights Act of 1968.....*passim*

Court Filings

Amicus Curiae Br. for the International
Municipal Lawyers Association in
Support of Petitioners.....23
